
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of

the contents of this announcement.

北 青 傳 媒股份有限公司
BEIJING MEDIA CORPORATION LIMITED

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1000)

VERY SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION AND CONTINUING

CONNECTED TRANSACTION:

ENTERING INTO THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

TO THE SINGLE ASSET MANAGEMENT CONTRACT

INTRODUCTION

References are made to the announcement dated 19 April 2022 and the circular dated

26 May 2022 of the Company, in relation to, the Single Asset Management Contract

entered into by the Company, Capital Securities and the Custodian Bank, pursuant to

which the Company entrusted Capital Securities to provide asset management and

investment services for the Entrusted Assets, to effectively manage existing idle funds

through conducting low-risk investment activities.

Since the Single Asset Management Contract is expected to expire on 16 June 2023, the

Company entered into the Supplemental Agreement with Capital Securities and the

Custodian Bank on 25 April 2023, to extend the term of the Single Asset Management

Contract for three years from 17 June 2023 to 16 June 2026, and make certain

amendments to the Single Asset Management Contract, mainly including matching

amendments in accordance with the relevant PRC laws and regulations recently

coming into force and upgrading the credit rating of the investment portfolio. The

Board recommended that, within the Extended Period of the Single Asset Management

Contract, the maximum daily balance of the Entrusted Assets managed by Capital

Securities shall not exceed RMB200 million.

– 1 –



LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Capital Group has obtained the voting rights attached to 124,839,974 Shares of the

Company (representing approximately 63.27% of the issued share capital of the

Company) held by BYDA (enterprise) in accordance with the entrust management

arrangement between it and BYDA and its beneficial owner on 20 May 2021.

Therefore, Capital Group is a substantial Shareholder of the Company. Capital

Securities is a subsidiary of Capital Group, therefore Capital Securities is an associate

of Capital Group and a connected person of the Company, and the transactions under

the Supplemental Agreement constitute continuing connected transactions of the

Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. As one or more of the applicable

percentage ratios (as defined under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules) in respect of the

Proposed Annual Cap of the transactions contemplated under the Supplemental

Agreement exceed 5%, the transactions contemplated under the Supplemental

Agreement and the Proposed Annual Cap are subject to the annual review,

reporting, announcement and the Independent Shareholders’ approval requirements

under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

The transactions under the Supplemental Agreement also fall within the ambit of

Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as

defined in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules) in respect of the maximum annual cap

during the Extended Period exceed 100%, the transactions thereunder also constitute a

very substantial acquisition of the Company and are subject to the reporting,

announcement and Shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14 of the

Listing Rules.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company intends to submit the entering into of the Supplemental Agreement to

the AGM for Independent Shareholders to consider and, if appropriate, to approve.

To the best of the Company’s knowledge, save for Capital Group (which holds the

voting rights attached to 124,839,974 Shares of the Company (representing

approximately 63.27% of the Company’s issued share capital)), there is no other

Shareholder who has material interests in the above matter and is required to abstain

from voting at the AGM on the relevant resolution in relation to the approval of the

above matter. The Independent Board Committee comprising all the independent

non-executive Directors has been formed to advise the Independent Shareholders on

the entering into of the Supplemental Agreement. The Independent Financial Adviser,

Gram Capital, has been engaged by the Company to advise the Independent Board

Committee and the Independent Shareholders in this regard.

– 2 –



A circular containing (among other things) (i) particulars of the entering into of the

Supplemental Agreement; (ii) a letter of recommendations from the Independent

Board Committee; (iii) a letter of advice from the Independent Financial Adviser; and

(iv) a notice of the AGM is expected to be dispatched to the Shareholders on or before

25 May 2023, which is beyond 15 business days after the publication of this

announcement as additional time is required for the Company to prepare the circular

and other relevant documents for the AGM.

I. INTRODUCTION

References are made to the announcement dated 19 April 2022 and the circular dated

26 May 2022 of the Company, in relation to, the Single Asset Management Contract

entered into by the Company, Capital Securities and the Custodian Bank, pursuant

to which the Company entrusted Capital Securities to provide asset management and

investment services for the Entrusted Assets, to effectively manage existing idle funds

through conducting low-risk investment activities.

Since the Single Asset Management Contract is expected to expire on 16 June 2023,

the Company entered into the Supplemental Agreement with Capital Securities and

the Custodian Bank on 25 April 2023, to extend the term of the Single Asset

Management Contract for three years from 17 June 2023 to 16 June 2026, and make

certain amendments to the Single Asset Management Contract, mainly including

matching amendments in accordance with the relevant PRC laws and regulations

recently coming into force and upgrading the credit rating of the investment

portfolio. The Board recommended that, within the Extended Period of the Single

Asset Management Contract, the maximum daily balance of the Entrusted Assets

managed by Capital Securities shall not exceed RMB200 million.

II. THE PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The principal terms of the supplemented Single Asset Management Contract are as

follows:

The Date of the Supplemental

Agreement:

25 April 2023

Parties: (1) the Company (as entrustor);

(2) Capital Securities (as manager); and

(3) the Custodian Bank (as custodian).

– 3 –



Entrusted Assets: Within the validity period of the Single Asset
Management Contract, the Company shall have
the right to add and withdraw the Entrusted
Assets, and no restriction on the maximum
amount of redemption for the withdrawal of
the Entrusted Assets will be set:

For the addition to the Entrusted Assets, the
Company shall inform Capital Securities by
email and telephone by 1 : 00 p.m. at least one
business day in advance, and transfer the
additional assets to the escrow account. After
the Custodian Bank confirms that the additional
Entrusted Assets have been received into the
escrow account, Capital Securities and the
Company will seal the Confirmation Letter of
the Additional Entrusted Assets, which is the
confirmation document of the additional
Entrusted Assets.

For the withdrawal of the Entrusted Assets, the
Company shall submit the sealed Notice of
Withdrawal of Entrusted Assets to Capital
Securities by 1 : 00 p.m. at least one business
day before the application date for withdrawal
of the Entrusted Assets. After confirming with
seal, Capital Securities will send an asset
transfer instruction to the Custodian Bank,
notifying it to transfer the corresponding assets
from the escrow account to the account
designated by the Company within two days of
the application date for the withdrawal of the
Entrusted Assets (i.e. the date on which the
Company applies for the withdrawal of the
Entrusted Assets in the Notice of Withdrawal
of Entrusted Assets). The sealed document by
the Company and Capital Securities will be the
confirmation document for the withdrawal of
the Entrusted Assets. Capital Securities and the
Custodian Bank would not bear the loss of asset
realization resulting from the late notice by the
Company. If any special matters occur, the
Company, Capital Securities and the Custodian
Bank shall otherwise deal with upon negotiation
without violating relevant requirements of laws
and regulations.

– 4 –



Asset Management and

Investment Services:

Capital Securities shall provide the Company

with asset management and investment services

in respect of the Entrusted Assets in accordance

with the investment scope and investment ratio

set out below:

The Scheme aims to primarily invest in debt

investment products such as fixed-income

products (including cash) and can participate

in bond repurchase business. In particular, the

credit rating of fixed-income products such as

corporate bonds, enterprise bonds, mid-term

bills and other credit debts to be invested in

should be issuer rating (without considering

China Bond rating) or bond rating with at

least one rated AA+ or above; the credit

rating of short-term financing bond and

ultra-short-term financing bond shall be A-1 or

above (in case of no bond rating, the issuer

rating shall be AA or above), and the issuers of

all such bonds shall be state-owned holding

enterprises. The Scheme shall not invest in asset

management products other than public

securities investment funds, or directly invest in

credit assets of commercial banks or finance

local government and its delegates in violation

of regulations.

– 5 –



Within six months from the commencement of

the operating period of the investment, the ratio

of the investment portfolio under the Scheme

shall satisfy the following requirements: (1)

fixed-income and cash assets shall account for

80% (inclusive) –100% of the total assets of the

Scheme, and to avoid unilateral downside risk of

fixed income products, the proportion of

investment in fixed income assets may be lower

than 80% of the total assets of the Scheme, but

it shall not be lower than 80% of the total assets

of the Scheme for six months in a row; (2) the

balances of the funds for reverse bond

repurchase and forward bond repurchase shall

not exceed 100% and 50%, respectively, of the

net assets of the Scheme on the previous day; (3)

the total assets of the Scheme shall not exceed

200% of the net assets of the Scheme. If the

proportion of the investment in bonds issued by

the same issuer and its related parties exceeds

50% of its net assets in the Scheme, the total

assets of the Scheme shall not exceed 120% of its

net assets. Investment in government bonds,

central bank notes, policy financial bonds, local

government bonds and other investment

varieties approved by the CSRC are not

subject to the aforementioned regulations; (4)

in terms of market value, investment in a single

underlying bond (except for interest rate bonds)

shall not exceed 25% of the total size of such

invested bond, nor 25% of the net assets of the

Scheme; (5) investment in the same asset (except

for bank demand deposits, government bonds,

central bank bills, policy financial bonds, local

government bonds and other investment

products recognized by the CSRC) other than

bonds shall not exceed 25% of the net assets of

the Scheme, nor 25% of such invested asset; and

(6) investment in bonds issued by the same issuer

shall not exceed 25% of the net asset value of

such bond product.

– 6 –



Asset Custody Services: The Custodian Bank opens an escrow account in

the name of the Scheme for the Entrusted Assets

and opens a securities account or other specific

account for specific use by the Scheme for

Capital Securities. The Company will deposit

the Entrusted Assets in the escrow account, and

the Custodian Bank shall provide asset custody

services to the Company and Capital Securities

in respect of the Entrusted Assets, perform the

obligation of supervising the investment and

arrange payment in accordance with the terms

and conditions under the Single Asset

Management Contract.

Distribution of Returns: If the balance of bond interests, bonus,

dividend, securities dealing spread, interest on

bank deposits and other legal income deriving

from the same-day investment under the Scheme

deducting legal expenses, being profit available

for distribution, is positive, Capital Securities

may fix such date as the income distribution

date, and make a distribution within five

business days after the income distribution

date to the extent of the profit available for

distribution on the income distribution date, in

other words, in principle, upon confirmation by

Capital Securities and the Custodian Bank, the

profit available for distribution will be

transferred to the Entrusted Assets on the next

business day following the income distribution

date.

– 7 –



If the Entrusted Assets cannot be realized when

the Scheme terminates, the Custodian Bank will

transfer the then profit available for distribution

into the capital account of the Company in the

form of monetary funds at the instruction of

Capital Securities. The settlement of the

remaining assets with restricted liquidity will

be deferred and made upon negotiation by the

Company, Capital Securities and the Custodian

Bank, and within ten business days from the

date when they become realisable, such assets

with restricted liquidity will be transferred into

the capital account of the Company in the form

of monetary funds.

Early Warning and Stop-loss

Mechanism:

The early warning line of the Scheme is

RMB0.9800. During the duration of the

Scheme, if the unit net value of the Entrusted

Assets at the end of the trading day (T day)

reaches or falls below the warning line, Capital

Securities will send an early warning to the

Company by email on T+1 day, and will adjust

the position from T+1 day by only selling or

conducting redemption and related investment

operations and no longer conducting purchase

or application (subscription) and related

investment operations. When the unit net value

of the Entrusted Assets recovers to RMB1.0000

(inclusive) or more from the next trading day,

the Scheme can resume the purchase or

application (subscription) and related

investment operations.

The stop-loss line of the Scheme is RMB0.9000.

During the duration of the Scheme, if the unit

net value of the Entrusted Assets at the end of

the trading day (T day) reaches the stop-loss

line, Capital Securities will begin to realise all

the non-cash assets held by the Scheme on the

next trading day (T+1 day) and inform the

Company by email. The Company has the right

to terminate the Scheme as and when

appropriate based on realisation.

– 8 –



Charges under the Scheme: The Company shall pay:

To Capital Securities

(1) the management fee:

at 0.2% per annum based on the net asset

value of the Entrusted Assets on the

previous calendar day, to be accrued on a

daily basis and paid on a quarterly basis;

and

(2) the performance fee:

to be accrued (i) on the date of application

for withdrawal of the Entrusted Assets, (ii)

on the income distribution date, or (iii)

upon expiry or liquidation of the Scheme

(collectively, the ‘‘performance fee accrual

date(s)’’);

calculated based on the realised gains on

investments (i.e. various types of gains

obtained from the investment operation of

Entrusted Assets, including but not limited

to investment bonus, dividends, bond

interest, the price difference between

buying and selling securities, bank deposit

interest and other income) of the Scheme

during the performance fee accrual period

(i.e. from the commencement of the Scheme

to the first performance fee accrual date or

the period from each performance fee

accrual date to the next performance fee

accrual date): if the actual annualised return

rate (note) exceeds 3.8% which is the

benchmark annualised return rate, then

30% of the excess portion shall be payable

by the Company to Capital Securities as

performance fee for such performance fee

accrual period; if the annualised return rate

is lower than or equal to 3.8%, no

performance fee for such performance fee

accrual period is required to be paid by the

Company;

– 9 –



to be taken by Capital Securities at most

once every six months, except when the

Company exits the Scheme.

Note: Actual annualised return rate = (unit net

value of Entrusted Assets at the end of the

period – unit net value of Entrusted Assets at

the beginning of the period)/unit net value of

the Entrusted Assets at the beginning of the

period*100%* (365/days of operations from

the beginning (inclusive) to the end of the

period (exclusive)). Among them, the unit net

value of Entrusted Assets = (total value of

Entrusted Assets – liabilities of Entrusted

Assets)/total units of Entrusted Assets. The

total value of Entrusted Assets refers to the

total value of various types of negotiable

securities, principal and interest of bank

deposits, securities investment fund shares

and other assets under the Scheme.

To the Custodian Bank

The custodial fee: at 0.05% per annum based on

the net asset value of the Entrusted Assets on the

previous calendar day, to be accrued on a daily

basis and paid on December 20 every accounting

year (or the next business day in case such day is

not a business day) and the termination date of

the Single Asset Management Contract (or the

date for early termination).

Information Disclosure and

Reporting:

Capital Securities shall disclose the net value of

Entrusted Assets share under the Scheme to the

Company at least once every trading day;

circulate quarterly and annual reports on

management and custody to the Company,

explaining the investment performance,

investment portfolio, returns distribution,

value changes, changes of investment

managers, and substantial related transactions

of the Entrusted Assets during the reporting

period.

– 10 –



If an event occurs that materially affects the

continuous operation of the Scheme, the

interests of clients, and the net asset value

during the existence of the Scheme, Capital

Securities shall disclose it to the Company

within five business days from the date of the

occurrence of the relevant event.

In addition, Capital Securities shall provide the

Company with a reconciliation statement on a

quarterly basis, including the number and net

value of Entrusted Assets shares held by the

Company under the Scheme, details of

participation and withdrawal, and income

distribution, etc.

Term of the contract: The original term of the scheme shall be one

year, which has been agreed by the parties to

extend for three years from the expiration date

of the Single Asset Management Contract, i.e.

the new expiration date is 16 June 2026, which

may be terminated early or renewed based on

actual operation.

Termination: The Scheme will be terminated in the case of the

occurrence of the followings. The Single Asset

Management Contract will be terminated once

the Scheme is terminated:

(1) the Scheme expires and is not renewed;

(2) it is terminated by the Company, Capital

Securities and the Custodian Bank upon

negotiation;

(3) Capital Securities is disqualified from asset

management business in accordance with

the law, or dissolved, cancelled, declared to

go bankruptcy in accordance with the law

without new manager succeeding within six

months;

– 11 –



(4) the Custodian Bank is disqualified from

fund custody in accordance with the law, or

dissolved, cancelled, declared to go

bankruptcy in accordance with the law

without new custodian succeeding within

six months;

(5) failure to complete the filing or non-filing in

the Asset Management Association; or

(6) other terminations required by laws,

administrative regulations, the Single Asset

Management Contract and the CSRC.

Liabilities for Default: Except for special circumstances such as force

majeure, if Capital Securities and the Custodian

Bank violate the provisions of laws,

administrative regulations or the Single Asset

Management Contract and cause damage to the

Entrusted Assets or the Company in the process

of performing their respective duties, they

should be respectively liable for their own

actions and for direct losses according to law.

If Capital Securities violates the relevant

provisions of laws and administrative

regulations, and is legally revoked by the

CSRC for the securities asset management

business license, ordered to suspend business

for rectification, or unable to perform its duties

due to business suspension, dissolution,

revocation, bankruptcy, etc., it shall properly

handle relevant matters in accordance with

relevant regulatory requirements.

III. FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE SINGLE ASSET MANAGEMENT

SCHEME

As at 31 December 2022, the maximum daily balance of entrusted assets under the

Single Asset Management Contract is RMB162,663,157.65, resulting in a total profit

and net profit of RMB2,663,157.65 for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

through the transactions under the Single Asset Management Contract.

– 12 –



IV. BASIS FOR PRICING AND THE ANNUAL CAP

Basis for Pricing

As of the date of this announcement, the Company invested a lump sum of principal

of RMB160,000,000 in accordance with the Single Asset Management Contract. As

of 31 March 2023, the net unit value of Entrusted Assets was RMB1.0323,

representing an annualised return rate of approximately 4.14%. The Company paid

a fixed management fee of RMB252,681.80 to Capital Securities at the annual rate of

0.2% and a custody fee of approximately RMB63,170.45 to Custodian Bank at the

annual rate of 0.05%.

Prior to entering into the Supplemental Agreement, the Company has reviewed the

pricing policy for the Single Asset Management Contract during the Extended

Period with reference to the actual amount incurred under the Single Asset

Management Contract based on the latest market conditions. The Company

believes that the pricing policy under the Single Asset Management Contract

during the Extended Period is concluded after arm’s length negotiation between the

parties based on normal commercial terms, and is fair and reasonable.

While concluding the management fee and performance fee payable by the Company

to Capital Securities under the Single Asset Management Contract during the

Extended Period, the Company has taken into account the following factors:

(1) the current terms in respect of asset management and investment services in

similar nature and amounts involved to the Company provided by two

comparable independent financial institutions in China licensed by the CSRC

with C rating or above, including the management fees of 0.3% to 0.4% per

annum, the benchmark annualised return rate of the accrual basis of the

performance fee of 3.2% to 3.4%, and the ratio of the excess portion of the

accrual ratio of performance fees of 40% to 60%. In contrast, Capital Securities

charges the Company the same or lower fixed management fees and performance

fees with a higher accrual basis and a lower accrual ratio; and

(2) the fixed management fee (i.e. 0.2% per annum) charged by Capital Securities to

the Company is lower than the average management fee (i.e. 0.5%) currently

charged by Capital Securities to independent third parties for asset management

and investment services of similar nature and amount;

(3) the accrual basis of the performance fee (i.e. 3.8%) charged by Capital Securities

to the Company is calculated based on the assessment of the income

contribution of the proposed investment target (including coupon rate of

bonds with AA rating or above and the market interest rate of bond pledge-style

repurchase) and investment ratio under the Single Asset Management Contract,

with reference to the planned actual annualised return rate under the Single

Asset Management Contract (the actual annualised return rate as at the end of

– 13 –



the five months ended 31 March 2023 were 2.49%, 3.27%, 3.36%, 3.91% and

4.14%, respectively) and market yield of similar single asset management

scheme by securities companies in the market; and

(4) the accrual ratio of performance fees (i.e. 30%) charged by Capital Securities to

the Company is lower than the current average accrual ratio of performance fee

charged by Capital Securities to independent third parties for asset management

and investment services of similar nature and amount (i.e. 60%).

While concluding the custody fee (i.e. 0.05% annual rate) payable by the Company

to the Custodian Bank under the Single Asset Management Contract during the

Extended Period, the Company has taken into account the following factors:

(1) fixed-rate custodial fee is one of the common quotation methods for the

custodial fees of standardized securities companies’ asset management products.

It is usually linked to the size of the product in that the smaller the product size

is, the higher the fixed rate is;

(2) the annual rate of custodial fees charged by other custodian banks under a single

asset management product of a similar scale (i.e. RMB100 million to RMB200

million) of Capital Securities ranges from 0.05% to 0.08%; and

(3) the annual rate of custodial fee payable by the Company to the Custodian Bank

under the Single Asset Management Contract is lower than the annual rate of

custodial fee charged by the Custodian Bank for products of similar scale.

The Proposed Annual Cap

The Single Asset Management Contract was effective from 17 June 2022 for an

original term of one year, during which the maximum daily balance of the Entrusted

Assets managed by Capital Securities was RMB200 million. The Directors

continuously monitor whether the actual amount incurred in respect of the

Entrusted Assets under the Single Asset Management Contract exceeds the

maximum daily balance. As at 31 March 2023, the actual daily balance of the

Entrusted Assets under the Single Asset Management Contract was a maximum of

RMB165,475,342.59, which has not exceeded the maximum daily balance of

RMB200 million of the Entrusted Assets established above.

– 14 –



It is proposed by the Board that during the Extended Period of the Single Asset

Management Contract, the maximum daily balance of the Entrusted Assets managed

by Capital Securities under the Single Asset Management Contract is RMB200

million. When determining the above Proposed Annual Cap, the Directors have

considered the following factors:

(1) The Company has actually invested a principal amount of RMB160 million

under the Single Asset Management Contract. In addition to the Group’s daily

operating capital and the above invested amount, it is expected that the Group

has available funds for investment management of approximately RMB30

million during the Extended Period, including the Group’s existing idle funds of

approximately RMB20 million and the estimated idle earnings of approximately

RMB10 million through investment methods such as funds and equity each year;

and

(2) Based on the actual income performance of the Scheme under the Single Asset

Management Contract, combined with the gradual reduction of the impact of

the COVID-19 on the economy in the future, and the steady recovery of

economic operation, the expected return on investment on the Entrusted Assets

under the Single Asset Management Contract during the Extended Period.

V. REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO OF THE

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Company has achieved good income returns through the Single Asset

Management Contract. As of 31 March 2023, the annualised return on the

Company’s investments under the Single Asset Management Contract was

approximately 4.14%, which was much higher than the return on the Group’s

management of idle funds by way of bank demand deposits for the previous two

years ended 31 December 2022 (not exceeding 1.9% per annum). The Company has

established a good cooperation relationship with Capital Securities in this process.

With the continuous improvement of the cash management experience and

professionalism of Capital Securities, the Company believes that Capital Securities

will bring more efficient cash management services to the Company and looks

forward to obtaining better investment returns. Accordingly, the Company entered

into the Supplemental Agreement with Capital Securities and the Custodian Bank to

continue to entrust Capital Securities to manage the Company’s idle fund for the

Company without affecting the ordinary operating liquidity. At the same time,

through the Supplemental Agreement, the parties have made necessary matching

amendments to the Single Asset Management Contract in accordance with the

relevant PRC laws and regulations that have recently come into effect, and upgraded

the credit rating of the investment portfolio to meet regulatory requirements and

further reduce investment risks of the Company.

– 15 –



Despite of the coexistence of revenue and risks in the wealth management products

and no promise of principal guaranteed policy restriction for the products, Having

considered that, among others, (i) the Scheme under the Single Asset Management

Contract is specially customized for the Company (as the sole entrustor) by Capital

Securities, which enables the Company to negotiate with Capital Securities on

investment and operation details (including exclusive investment scope and ratio,

early warning and stop-loss mechanism of the Scheme and post-investment

management services, etc.), customize the investment products that are truly

suitable for the Company in terms of risks and returns, and have the right to

require Capital Securities to report the operation of the Scheme to the Company in a

timely manner, and keep abreast of investment product information; (ii) Capital

Securities has extensive experience and proven track record in cash management,

including the average annual return rate of 3.5% and 4% for single asset

management products in similar amount of Capital Securities in the past one year

and the past three years respectively and the actual rate of return on investments of

the Company achieved by the Scheme; (iii) the Entrusted Assets shall be invested in

the investment products with relatively low risks, and the early warning and

stop-loss mechanism and flexible withdrawal of Entrusted Assets pursuant to the

Single Asset Management Contract will protect the Company from any significant

investment loss under the Scheme and will not affect the ordinary operating liquidity

of the Group; (iv) the comparison between the management fee and performance fee

charged by Capital Securities from the Company under the Single Asset

Management Contract and the management fee and performance fee (including

accrual basis and ratio) charged by independent securities companies in respect of

similar asset management and investment services as well as those charged by

Capital Securities from the independent third parties; (v) the arrangement of

performance fee is commercial charging practices for similar plans and will motivate

Capital Securities to obtain more returns for the Company; and (vi) the revised terms

of the Single Asset Management Contract under the Supplemental Agreement

further upgrade the underlying credit rating of fixed income products for the

investment universe and strengthen certain investment ratio restrictions in

accordance with the latest regulatory rules, which help to further reduce

investment risk, the Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors

whose opinions will be set out in the Letter from the Independent Board Committee

in the circular) are of the view that the Supplemental Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereunder, despite not entered into in the ordinary and usual course

of business of the Group, are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms, and

in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

Save for Ms. Sun Baojie, Mr. Jing Enji, Ms. Cui Ping and Mr. Xu Jian (all employed

by Capital Group, the parent company of Capital Securities, or its subsidiaries) who

have abstained from voting on the relevant Board resolution(s) for their material

interests in the transactions under the Supplemental Agreement, to the best

– 16 –



knowledge of the Company having made all reasonable enquiries, none of the other

Directors is required to abstain from voting on the relevant Board resolution(s).

VI. INTERNAL CONTROL MEASURES

(1) Notwithstanding the sound investment strategy and risk control system of the

wealth management products issued by Capital Securities under the Single Asset

Management Contract, due to the coexistence of revenue and risks in the wealth

management products and no promise of principal guaranteed policy restriction

for the products, the Company will strengthen the project management on

investment particulars of Capital Securities. The Company’s Finance

Department will assign a responsible person for daily verification of the daily

net value, accrual management fee and performance fee of the Entrusted Assets.

The Company’s Finance Department is responsible for reviewing the quarterly

and annual reports on management and custody submitted by Capital Securities

to ensure the compliance with the terms of the Single Asset Management

Contract, while the Audit Committee of the Board is responsible for

continuously monitoring and inspecting the short-term wealth management

business of monetary funds of the Company, and is entitled to appoint internal

and external experts to conduct special audit of the wealth management business

if necessary;

(2) The Company’s Finance Department is responsible for adding and withdrawing

the Entrusted Assets under the Single Asset Management Contract upon the

approval from the Company’s president based on the actual operating situation

and the demand for funds, and shall regularly report the capital operation and

return details of the transactions under the Single Asset Management Contract

and relevant analysis report to the president of the Company and the Board on a

monthly basis;

(3) The Company’s Finance Department and the Office of the Board will keep

monitoring, collecting and assessing the details of the continuing connected

transactions under the revised Single Asset Management Contract, including but

not limited to the execution, the actual transaction amounts and payment

arrangements of the Single Asset Management Contract to ensure the scope in

the revised Single Asset Management Contract and the Proposed Annual Cap

are not exceeded;

(4) The Company will continue to improve its relevant internal control system,

including developing special short-term wealth management system, improving

the monitoring mechanism for the Single Asset Management Contract and other

short-term wealth management schemes and implementing the delineation

between relevant rights and responsibilities to ensure the compliance of the

Company’s continuing connected transactions;

– 17 –



(5) The independent non-executive Directors will continue to review continuing

connected transactions, and confirm whether the relevant transactions are

entered into in the ordinary and usual course of the business of the Group,

whether on normal commercial terms or better, and whether the terms of

relevant agreements are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company

and its shareholders as a whole; and

(6) The Company’s auditor will conduct annual review on the pricing and the

annual cap of the continuing connected transactions to ensure the annual caps

for the transactions under the framework agreements are not exceeded.

VII.LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Capital Group has obtained the voting rights attached to 124,839,974 Shares of the

Company (representing approximately 63.27% of the issued share capital of the

Company) held by BYDA (enterprise) in accordance with the entrust management

arrangement between it and BYDA and its beneficial owner on 20 May 2021.

Therefore, Capital Group is a substantial Shareholder of the Company. Capital

Securities is a subsidiary of Capital Group, therefore Capital Securities is an

associate of Capital Group and a connected person of the Company, and the

transactions under the Supplemental Agreement constitute continuing connected

transactions of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. As one or

more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under Chapter 14A of the

Listing Rules) in respect of the Proposed Annual Cap of the transactions

contemplated under the Supplemental Agreement exceed 5%, the transactions

contemplated under the Supplemental Agreement and the Proposed Annual Cap are

subject to the annual review, reporting, announcement and the Independent

Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

The transactions under the Supplemental Agreement also fall within the ambit of

Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios

(as defined in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules) in respect of the maximum annual cap

during the Extended Period exceed 100%, the transactions thereunder also constitute

a very substantial acquisition of the Company and are subject to the reporting,

announcement and Shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14 of the

Listing Rules.

VIII. INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES INVOLVED

The Company

The Company is a leading media company in the PRC and its principal business

includes sales of media advertisement, production of newspapers and magazines and

trading of print-related materials.

– 18 –



Capital Securities

Capital Securities is a joint stock limited company incorporated in the PRC with

limited liability and a subsidiary of Capital Group, and is primarily engaged in the

businesses of securities broking, investment banking and investment management.

Further, Capital Securities has obtained the license for securities and futures dealing,

investment and management issued by the China Securities Regulatory Commission

in the PRC, enhancing the scope of business and products offered to its customers.

The ultimate actual controller of Capital Securities is Beijing SASAC.

The Custodian Bank

The Custodian Bank is a joint stock limited company incorporated in the PRC with

limited liability. It is principally engaged in the provision of banking and related

financial services, with principal businesses in the areas of corporate banking, retail

banking and treasury operations. Its treasury operations include, among others,

interbank money market transactions, foreign exchange trading and government and

bond trading and investment. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the

Directors having made all reasonable enquiries, the Custodian Bank and its ultimate

beneficial owner(s) are third parties independent of the Company and its connected

persons.

IX. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company intends to submit the entering into of the Supplemental Agreement to

the AGM for Independent Shareholders to consider and, if appropriate, to approve.

To the best of the Company’s knowledge, save for Capital Group (which holds the

voting rights attached to 124,839,974 Shares of the Company (representing

approximately 63.27% of the Company’s issued share capital)), there is no other

Shareholder who has material interests in the above matter and is required to abstain

from voting at the AGM on the relevant resolution in relation to the approval of the

above matter.

The Independent Board Committee comprising all the independent non-executive

Directors has been formed to advise the Independent Shareholders on the entering

into of the Supplemental Agreement. The Independent Financial Adviser, Gram

Capital, has been engaged by the Company to advise the Independent Board

Committee and the Independent Shareholders in this regard.

A circular containing (among other things) (i) particulars of the entering into of the

Supplemental Agreement; (ii) a letter of recommendations from the Independent

Board Committee; (iii) a letter of advice from the Independent Financial Adviser;

and (iv) a notice of the AGM is expected to be dispatched to the Shareholders on or

before 25 May 2023, which is beyond 15 business days after the publication of this

announcement as additional time is required for the Company to prepare the circular

and other relevant documents for the AGM.

– 19 –



X. DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following

expressions have the following meanings:

‘‘AGM’’ the 2022 annual general meeting to be convened by the

Company on 16 June 2023

‘‘associate(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed under the Listing Rules

‘‘Beijing SASAC’’ State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration

Commission of People’s Government of Beijing

Municipality (北京市人民政府國有資產監督管理委員會)

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors of the Company

‘‘BYDA’’ Beijing Youth Daily Agency (北京青年報社), comprising

public institution division and enterprise division

‘‘Capital Group’’ Beijing Capital Group Co., Ltd. (北京首都創業集團有限公

司), the actual controller of the Company

‘‘Capital Securities’’ Capital Securities Co., Ltd. (首創證券股份有限公司)

‘‘China Bond rating’’ the bond rating by China Central Depository & Clearing

Co., Ltd. (CCDC), which is different with bond rating of

external rating institutions due to different rating basis.

Therefore, based on the industrial practice, the bond rating

under the Single Asset Management Contract excludes that

of CCDC

‘‘Company’’ Beijing Media Corporation Limited (北青傳媒股份有限公

司), a joint stock limited company incorporated under the

laws of the PRC and whose H Shares are listed and traded

on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange

‘‘connected

person(s)’’

has the meaning ascribed under the Listing Rules

‘‘CSRC’’ China Securities Regulatory Commission

‘‘Custodian Bank’’ Beijing Branch of Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

‘‘Director(s)’’ the directors of the Company

‘‘Entrusted Assets’’ the entrusted assets managed by Capital Securities for the

Company under the Scheme pursuant to the Single Asset

Management Contract

– 20 –



‘‘Extended Period’’ the period from 17 June 2023 to 16 June 2026

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘Independent Board

Committee’’

an independent board committee comprising all the

independent non-executive Directors, who have no

material interest in the transactions contemplated under

the Single Asset Management Contract, namely Ms. Shi

Hongying, Mr. Chan Yee Ping, Michael, Ms. Du Guoqing,

and Mr. Kong Weiping aiming to provide advice to

Independent Shareholders on the entering into of the

Supplemental Agreement

‘‘Independent

Financial Adviser’’

Gram Capital Limited, a licensed corporation to carry out

Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) regulated activity

under the SFO and the independent financial adviser to

advise the Independent Board Committee and the

Independent Shareholders on the entering into of the

Supplemental Agreement

‘‘Independent

Shareholders’’

shareholders who have no material interest in the

transactions under the Supplemental Agreement and are

not required to abstain from voting on the relevant

resolution at the general meeting

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Proposed Annual

Cap’’

during the Extended Period of the Single Asset Management

Contract, the maximum daily balance of the Entrusted

Assets managed by Capital Securities shall not exceed

RMB200 million

‘‘RMB’’ Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

‘‘Scheme’’ the open-ended, fixed-income single asset management

scheme provided by Capital Securities to the Company

under the Single Asset Management Contract

‘‘Shareholders’’ the shareholders of the Company

‘‘Single Asset

Management

Contract’’

the single asset management contract for Capital Securities

— Beijing Media Single Asset Scheme entered into by the

Company, Capital Securities and the Custodian Bank dated

19 April 2022 and extended on 25 April 2023 pursuant to the

Supplemental Agreement

– 21 –



‘‘Supplemental

Agreement’’

the supplemental agreement to the Single Asset

Management Contract dated 25 April 2023 entered into by

the Company, Capital Securities and the Custodian Bank

By Order of the Board

Beijing Media Corporation Limited

Sun Baojie

Chairman

Beijing, the PRC

25 April 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: the executive directors of the

Company, Jing Enji and Wu Min; the non-executive directors of the Company, Sun Baojie,

Cui Ping, Xu Jian, Wang Zechen and Zhang Lei; and the independent non-executive

directors of the Company, Shi Hongying, Chan Yee Ping, Michael, Du Guoqing and Kong

Weiping.

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement on the Company’s website at

www.bjmedia.com.cn.

– 22 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars true
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


